

September 24, 2007

Linda Rohling Carbondale New School 1302 E. Pleasant Hill Road Carbondale, IL 62901

RE: Carbondale New School

3 Year Re-inspection

Dear Ms. Rohling:

Farmer Environmental Services, LLC completed an AHERA three-year reinspection of the Carbondale New School. One copy of the report has been inserted into the book and another copy is following this letter.

All noted materials were found to be in good condition. Please continue to follow the Operations and Maintenance Plan.

There will be no charge for these services.

If you have any questions or need additional information please call us at 618-656-6988.

Respectfully Submitted,

Wynter Farmer

Farmer Environmental Services, LLC



AHERA THREE YEAR REINSPECTION REPORT

FOR: CARBONDALE NEW SCHOOL 1302 E. PLEASANT HILL ROAD CARBONDALE, IL 62901 618-457-4765

BY: FARMER ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 108 EMERALD HILLS DRIVE EDWARDSVILLE, IL 62025 (618) 656-6988

DATE: AUGUST 15, 2007

PROJECT NUMBER: 0709-979

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

I. Introduction

AHERA THREE YEAR REINSPECTION

- II. Summary of FindingsInspectors ReassessmentsManagement Planner Response Actions
- III. IDPH School Information Forms
- IV. Licenses and Accreditations

I. INTRODUCTION

Under the Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response Act (AHERA), the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) requires that each school district perform a Three Year Reinspection on all known or assumed Asbestos Containing Materials (ACM) to determine the condition of the materials and if applicable, revise any assessments and Response Actions that are needed for each identified material.

This Reinspection is intended to be a working document, which will serve as a guide to the Local Education Agency (LEA) and their respective designated persons concerning the asbestos control program at each school building. The report findings and comments are various aspects of the AHERA rules and shall be acknowledged by the LEA and the designated person in order to upgrade the asbestos control program within each school district.

This Reinspection Report includes information obtained by a thorough review of all documents on file in the School Districts Asbestos Control Program files. Farmer Environmental Services cannot take responsibility for lack of any information based on incomplete records.

Asbestos Containing materials may not have been included within the Report due to unforeseen circumstances such as materials being located behind walls, under floors, or inaccessible areas of the building.

This Plan has been reviewed by the LEA and the Designated Person and they recognize and are aware of the policies and procedures to be implemented with respect to any ACM known or assumed within this facility. The School District hereby accepts responsibility of fulfilling any and all responsibilities concerning the findings within the Repot and shall continue to adhere to AHERA rules and regulations.

Date of Reinspection:	August 15, 2007		
Owner:	Carbondale New School		-
Building:	Carbondale New School		-
_EA Representative:		Date:	
•			
Management Planner:	Tic Colombo	Date:	8-15-07
nspector:	Exic Combo	Date:	3-15-07

II. SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

Building	Carbondale New School

The following materials located in the building have been sampled or are assumed to be asbestos containing materials:

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS						
AREA	MATERIAL DESCRIPTION	FRIABLE	CONDITION	*RESPONSE ACTION	**CHANGE IN CONDITION	
SU	RFACING MATERIALS					
HILLE TH	ERMAL SYSTEM INSULATION					
MISC	CELLANEOUS MATERIALS	Andreas (N. 1971)				
01-003	Linoleum	Yes	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-006	Floor Tile	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-007	Linoleum Adhesive	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-008	Floor Tile Adhesive	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-009	Carpet Adhesive	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-010	Fire Doors	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-011	Baseboard Adhesive	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	
01-012	Ceiling Tile Adhesive	No	Fair	Cont. O&M	No Change	

- See attached Decision tree for Response Action Categorization. CHANGE IN CONDITION does not reflect removal or O & M that may have been performed.

ILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH AHERA THREE YEAR REINSPECTION ASBESTOS ABATEMENT PROGRAM SCHOOL INFORMATION FORM

SECTION I

SCHOOL ID#:

30-039-1400-004X

SCHOOL NAME:

CARBONDALE NEW SCHOOL

ADDRESS OF SCHOOL:

1302 E. PLEASANT HILL ROAD

CITY:

CARBONDALE, IL 62902

DATE LAST INSPECTION WAS COMPLETED: 5/19/2004

If the address on this form is different than the address of the building, submit a written explanation. SECTION II (Please type or print) THE FOLLOWING SHALL BE COMPLETED FOR YOUR THREE YEAR REINSPECTION: DATE REINSPECTION COMPLETED: 8/15/07 ENROLLMENT IDPH INPSECTOR LICENSE NUMBER: 100 - 09억04 IDPH LICENSED INSPECTOR NAME: Eric Colombo IDPH MP LICENSE NUMBER: 100-09404 IDPH LICENSED MANAGEMENT PLANNER NAME: Eric Colombo PRINT NAME OF DESIGNATED PERSON: Brian E. Farmer PHONE: 1/18-105/0-10988 Signature of Designated Person SECTION III - YOU MUST COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR ANY CHANGES. School building has been sold. Date of Sale: School has been closed. Date closed: School building has been demolished. Date: School building is asbestos free since last reinspection: Explain in writing why the school building is now asbestos free and include the supporting documentation. Explain in writing if the address of the building is different than the address on this form:

IL 482-1026

IV. LICENSES AND ACCREDITATIONS

ACCREDITATION OF MANAGEMENT PLANNER

I, <u>Eric Colombo</u>, prepared or supervised the preparation of this Asbestos Three-Year Reinspection Report for <u>Carbondale New School</u> located at the <u>1302 E. Pleasant Hill Road</u>, <u>Carbondale</u>, <u>IL</u> facility.

I have reviewed the findings identified by the licensed Inspector and have revised any response actions as required under the AHERA Three Year Reinspection Rules and Regulations. Furthermore, where applicable, I have made necessary amendments to the Management Plan and have included such amendments in the Reinspection Report.

Signature: <u>Euc</u>	donbo	Date: August 15, 2007
IDPH LICENSE NO:_	100-09404	_

ACCREDITATION OF BUILDING INSPECTOR

I, <u>Eric Colombo</u>, prepared or supervised the preparation of this Asbestos

Three – Year Reinspection Report for <u>Carbondale New School</u> located at the <u>1302 E.</u>

Pleasant Hill Road, <u>Carbondale</u>, <u>IL</u> facility.

I attest that I have examined the condition of each known or assumed Asbestos
Containing Material within the said structure and have determined whether the material
has changed since the last Reinspection. If applicable, I have reassessed the changed
material and have included my findings within this Reinspection Report.

Signature: Luc Colombo	Date: August 15, 2007
IDPH LICENSE NO: 100-09404	

Facility Letterhead

Date, 2006

Dear Parent/Employee:

The building(s) of (facility name and address) has (have) been inspected for asbestoscontaining building materials by a licensed inspector. In addition, as Asbestos Management Plan has been prepared by a licensed Management Planner. The Inspection Report and management Plan are on file in the facility office and are available for public review during business hours.

The reports state that asbestos-containing materials have (have not) been found. The condition and type of the asbestos are shown in the individual reports.

Copies of these reports are available upon notification of the facility administrator and payment of a fee to cover copying costs.

Sincerely,

Individual's Name Designated Person

**NOTE: MAINTAIN THIS REOCRD INDEFINITELY. ATTACH TO THE MANAGEMENT PLAN.